PRETECTION ACCINCY-REGING GENCY 2009 DEC 29 ANTIO: 56 REGIONAL HEARING CLERK

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of:)
)
Supreme Asset Management and)
Recovery, Inc., a/k/a) Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-7106
Supreme Asset Management, Inc.,)
)
Respondent)

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

On October 26, 2009, the Court issued a Prehearing Order directing the parties to make their initial prehearing exchanges by Friday, December 18, 2009. Complainant filed a Motion to Extend Time for Filing Prehearing Exchange, dated December 14, 2009, in which Complainant requests that the Court extend the deadline for the parties to make their initial prehearing exchanges by two months because the parties reached a settlement agreement earlier this month in which the parties agreed to an amount for settlement and the terms of payment. Complainant seeks an extension to allow the parties to have an adequate opportunity to review the documentation effecting the agreement without "having to concern themselves with litigation deadlines that in virtual certitude will not be required." Motion at 3. Complainant relates that Respondent joins in its request for an extension.

Upon consideration, the Court grants Complainant's request. Two months is a reasonable period of time for the parties to finalize their settlement agreement. Accordingly, the Court directs the parties to submit a finalized Consent Agreement and Final Order by February 19, 2009, or in the alternative, file their initial prehearing exchanges by that date.

So ordered.

William B. Moran

United States Administrative Law Judge

Dated: Deamhu 14, 2009 Washington, D.C. In the Matter of Supreme Asset Management and Recovery, Inc., a/k/a Supreme Asset Management, Inc., Respondent Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-7106

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing **Order Granting Complainant's Motion for Extension of Time**, dated December 16, 2009 was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees listed below:

Knolyn R. Jones Legal Staff Assistant

Dated: December 16, 2009

Original by Pouch Mail to:

Karen Maples Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA 290 Broadway, 16th Floor New York, NY 10007-1866

Copy by regular mail and fax to:

Lee Spielmann, Esq. Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA 290 Broadway, 16th Floor New York, NY 10007-1866

Christopher B. Healy, Esq. Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf One Airport Road Post Office Box 2043 Lakewood, NJ 08701